records of said circuit court in the same manner as if such records had originally been made in said circuit court and with the same authority in regard thereto as though said records were still in the official custody of the county court had said county court of Trempealeau county been continued with the jurisdiction as conferred upon it by chapter 381, laws of 1917.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1931.

No. 92, A.]

[Published June 11, 1931.

## CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT to amend subsections (3) and (10) of section 85.40 and subsections (2) and (3) of section 85.91, and to create subsection (1a) of section 85.91 of the statutes, relating to violations of the traffic code, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (3) and (10) of section 85.40 and subsections (2) and (3) of section 85.91 of the statutes are amended to read: (85.40) (3) The operator of any vehicle operating upon a highway \* \* \* shall pass school children upon the highway with due care and caution.

(10) Subject to the regulations of this section, no \* \* \* vehicle which is equipped with two or more solid tires, having a gross weight of less than twelve thousand pounds, shall be operated at a speed greater than twenty miles per hour, and no \* \* vehicle completely equipped with pneumatic tires and having a gross weight of more than six thousand pounds and less than twelve thousand pounds shall be operated at a speed greater than thirty miles per hour; nor shall any \* \* vehicle having a gross weight greater than twelve thousand pounds if completely equipped with pneumatic tires be operated at a speed greater than twenty-five miles per hour and if such vehicle is equipped with two or more solid tires, the speed shall not exceed fifteen miles per hour.

(85.91) (2) Any person violating any of the provisions of section 85.14, subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 85.15, subsections (3) to (7) and (9), (10) and (11) of section 85.16, sub-

- section (7) of section 85.18, subsections (1), (5) and (9) of section 85.19, sections 85.20, 85.24, 85.29, 85.30 and 85.32, subsection (3) of section 85.34, sections 85.36 to 85.38, subsection (3) of section 85.39, subsections (6) to (12), inclusive, of section 85.40, subsection (2) of section 85.41, sections 85.45, 85.47, 85.48, 85.49, 85.51, 85.52, 85.54 to 85.60 and 85.62 and subsection (1) of section 85.67 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not to exceed twenty-five dollars for the first offense and for the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, by a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county or municipal jail for not more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. In addition to such fine or imprisonment, or both, the operator's license of the person so convicted may be suspended or revoked for a period not exceeding one year.
- (3) Any person violating any of the provisions of sections 85.13, subsections (1) to (5) of section 85.40, 85.81 and 85.83 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished in addition to any other penalty provided by law, by a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county or municipal jail for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. The operator's license of such person may also be revoked or suspended for a period not to exceed one year; and for the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter such person shall be punished by a fine not to exceed two hundred dollars or by such imprisonment not to exceed one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and in addition thereto by suspension or revocation of the operator's license for not to exceed one year.
- SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 85.91 to read: (85.91) (1a) Any person violating section 85.01 shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety days or by both such fine and imprisonment. Such penalty may be imposed by any judge or justice of the peace, notwithstanding any statutes defining the jurisdiction of judges and justices in any county.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1931.